INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
FRIDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2000 - 1000 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1|

CURRENT SITUATION:
One new large fire was reported in the Southern Area for the week. Initial
attack activity was light in most Geographical Areas with the Southern and

Eastern Areas reporting the most. No units are currently reporting very
high or extreme fire danger levels.

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT ISTIUNIT] SIZE | % | EST |TOTALJCRW]ENG|HELI|STRC|] EST| $$$
NAME 1 I ICTN] CTN |PERS | | | |LOSS|LOSS|C-T-D
RANGER IFL] FLS] 275]100] ---] 29] O] 7] O] O] I

FLS = Florida Division of Forestry

OUTLOOK:

Another low pressure system will move onshore in the Pacific Northwest
today. Rain and snow should continue throughout the day as it progresses
eastward. The remainder of the West should be clear to partly cloudy with
temperatures ranging from 36 degrees in Jackson, WY to 82 degrees in Yuma,
AZ.

The Midwest should see snow showers from South Dakota to northern Texas.
Northern Minnesota will see clearing skies while Illinois, Indiana and
Ohio can expect more snow showers. Daytime high temperatures will range
from 24 degrees in Bismarck, ND to 72 degrees in Brownsville, TX.

The South will see sunny skies changing to partly cloudy in the afternoon
as the storm system from the Midwest approaches. Expect slightly cooler
temperatures and scattered rain showers with high temperatures from 47
degrees in Nashville, TN to near 80 degrees across southern Florida.

Snow over the Northeast should be ending by early afternoon as high

pressure is expected to move into the area. Most of the northeast will
experience mostly cloudy skies and cooler temperatures

FIRES AND ACRES PAST WEEK:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL

ALASKA IFIRES] | I I I I I 0
ALASKA | ACRES| I I I I I I 0
NORTHWEST |FIRES| 14] I I I I 1] 15



NORTHWEST
CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]

o]

[EEY

N
WNNOPFRPOOPFRPOOOW

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTALS
TOTALS

IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
| FIRE]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES|

63| | |

I I I

| | |

| | |

| | |

| | |

I I I

| | |

| | |

| 5] 1]

| 27| ol

I I 1]

| | 1]

| | |

| | |

| | 21|

I I 600

| | |

| | |

14] 5] 23]
63] 27] 601]
BIA | BLM | FWS |
1] 13] 22]

6] 143076] 246961|
248 263 41
24125| 223440| 83023]
227 14] 6]
276 142] 254
31] 87] 6l
53] 41086] 98]
969 79] 34]
41227] 12904]  3008]
84] 1159 5]
42680| 497884  2393]
8 679 6l
2380| 597581  1106]
1375] 310] 24]
18782 71212] 16092]
657] 857 40}
164413] 109493] 25585|
776] I 32|
15910 | 1925]
163] I 92]
12353 | 16305]
4533]  3461] 308]

322205]1696818] 396750]

160]

92

1 288

5 953

7 448]

5]  1045]

NPS | ST/OT |
8| 302}
43763| 317427
20] 1516
10] 256118]
10]  2425]

1] 30761]

72]  2742]
132] 28187
53]  1246]
6098] 231114]
54] 669
10517| 136738]
15] 105]
13] 7211
88] 1335}
11403| 338098]
60| 891]
33334| 54617
28] 10896
519] 117439]
113] 49101]
30298] 992582|
521] 71228]

1048
147810}
728]
58339
889]
75360
1684]
789512]
1209]
813634|
262
27424
2780
146283}
851]
114602}
518]
17301]
1585
62404
11559

136088]2510292]2252669]

351
751233
3130
734526
3410
89773
3827
144916
4065
1083863
3181
1503846
1075
635715
5912
601870
3356
502044
12250
153094
51054
1113942
91610
7314822



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES PAST WEEK:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA IFIRES] I I I I I I 0
ALASKA |ACRES] I I I I I I 0
NORTHWEST |FIRES| I 12] I I I I 12
NORTHWEST |ACRES] I 350] I I I I 350
CA-NORTH |FIRES] I I I I I 10] 10
CA-NORTH |ACRES] I I I I I 960 | 960
CA-SOUTH |FIRES] I I I I I 3] 3
CA-SOUTH |ACRES] I I I I I 200 200
NORTHERN  |FIRES| I I I I I I 0
NORTHERN |ACRES| I I I I I I 0
GB-EAST  |FIRES] I 1] I I I 3] 4
GB-EAST  |ACRES] |  1600] I I I 34] 1634
GB-WEST  |FIRES] I I I I I I 0
GB-WEST  |ACRES]| I I I I I I 0
SOUTHWEST |FIRES] I I I I I 20} 20
SOUTHWEST |ACRES] I I I I I 726 726
ROCKY MTN |FIRES| I I I I I I 0
ROCKY MTN |ACRES| I I I I I I 0
EASTERN  |FIRES| I I 89| I 1] 1] 91
EASTERN  |ACRES| I | 16887] I 5] 994 17886
SOUTHERN  |FIRES] I I 1] I 5] 6l 12
SOUTHERN  |ACRES] I I 100 I 211] 2271 2582
TOTAL IFIRES] ol 13] 90| ol 6l 43| 152
TOTAL | ACRES| 0] 1950] 16987] ol 216] 5185] 24338
PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | ST/OT | USFS | TOTAL
ALASKA IFIRES] I | 1] I 4] I 5
ALASKA |ACRES] I I 125] I 379] I 504
NORTHWEST |FIRES| 44 52] 27] I I 615] 738
NORTHWEST |ACRES| 7121] 7961] 5669 I | 37666] 58417
CA-NORTH |FIRES] I 2] 15] a] I 286 | 307
CA-NORTH |ACRES]| I 371]  4697] 27] | 29036] 34331
CA-SOUTH |FIRES] I 1] 17] 3] I 155] 176
CA-SOUTH |ACRES] I 40} 709] 124] | 8789 9662
NORTHERN |FIRES| 23] 71 122] 3] 174] 453] 782
NORTHERN |ACRES|]  1790] 2411] 21689] 395] 8965| 40305] 75555
GB-EAST  |FIRES] 1] 16] 5] 3] 25] 45| 95
GB-EAST  ]ACRES] 272] 10974]  1448] 975] 2618] 12158] 28445
GB-WEST  |FIRES] I I 3] I I 2] 5
GB-WEST  |ACRES] I | 1040] I | 1526] 2566
SOUTHWEST |FIRES] 31] 217] 26] 12] 2] 254 542
SOUTHWEST |ACRES| 23385] 14730] 1888]  4289] 360] 74776] 119428
ROCKY MTN |FIRES| 1] 12] 145] 10} 14] 68| 250

ROCKY MTN |ACRES| 850] 3663| 17889] 2937] 2670| 20453] 48452



EASTERN  |FIRES|
EASTERN  |ACRES|
SOUTHERN  |FIRES]
SOUTHERN  |ACRES]
USA TOTALS|FIRES]
USA TOTALS]ACRES]

15] I 178]
2935 | 37714]
9 I 140
902] | 61811]
124 307] 679]
37255] 40150| 154879]

11]
1290]
71]
42222
117]

170}

86730

108

62182|

497]

52259| 163904|

191]
14684|
726

462074

2795|

701467]

565
143353
1054
629191
4519
1149914

JAirt JAirt |Ovrhd|Ovrhd]

IST/0T|Fed |ST/0T]|

AREA | BIA | BLM | FwWSs |
ALASKA |FIRES] | | | |
ALASKA |ACRES| | | | |
NORTHWEST |FIRES] | | | |
NORTHWEST |JACRES]| | | | |
CA-NORTH |FIRES] | | | |
CA-NORTH  JACRES] | | | |
CA-SOUTH |FIRES] | | | 6]
CA-SOUTH |ACRES| | | | |
NORTHERN |FIRES] | | | 2]
NORTHERN JACRES]| | | | 388]|
GB-EAST |FIRES] | | | 1]
GB-EAST |ACRES| | | | 10]
GB-WEST |FIRES| | | | |
GB-WEST | ACRES| | | | |
SOUTHWEST |FIRES] | | | |
SOUTHWEST |JACRES] | | | |
ROCKY MTN |JFIRES] | | | |
ROCKY MTN |JACRES]| | | | |
EASTERN |FIRES| | | | |
EASTERN | ACRES| | | | |
SOUTHERN  |FIRES] | | | 13]
SOUTHERN  JACRES] | | | 1137]
USA TOTALS|FIRES] 0] 0] | 0] | 22|
USA TOTALS|ACRES] 0] 0] 0] | 1538]
RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES
|Area |ICrews|Crews|Engs |Engs |Heli |Heli
| |Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/O0T|Fed |ST/0T]|Fed
[ALASKA | | | | | | |
|NORTHWEST | | | | | | |
ICA-NORTH | | | | | | |
ICA-SOUTH | | | | | | |
INORTHERN | | | | | | |
IGB-EAST | | | | | | |
|GB-WEST | | | | | | |
| SOUTHWEST | | | | | | |

| | | | | |

|ROCKY MTN]|



|EASTERN | | | | 1] | | | | 3] |

| SOUTHERN | 1] | | 9] | | | | | 16]

| TOTAL | 1] 0] o] | 10] o] | o] | o] | o] | 3] 16]

*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***

distributed by

Volunteers in Technical Assistance

Disaster Information Center lists: www.vita.org/listsub._htm
sitreps nat-dsr

web: www.vita.org fireline

http://www.vita.org/disaster/fire.htm FAQ/Region Designations



