INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT FRIDAY, DECEMBER 1, 2000 - 1000 MST NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL I

CURRENT SITUATION:

One new large fire was reported in the Southern Area for the week. Initial attack activity was light in most Geographical Areas with the Southern and Eastern Areas reporting the most. No units are currently reporting very high or extreme fire danger levels.

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST UNIT 	SIZE % CTN		TOTAL					EST \$\$\$ LOSS C-T-D
RANGER	FL FLS 	275 100	 	29	0	7	0	0	

FLS = Florida Division of Forestry

OUTLOOK:

Another low pressure system will move onshore in the Pacific Northwest today. Rain and snow should continue throughout the day as it progresses eastward. The remainder of the West should be clear to partly cloudy with temperatures ranging from 36 degrees in Jackson, WY to 82 degrees in Yuma, AZ.

The Midwest should see snow showers from South Dakota to northern Texas. Northern Minnesota will see clearing skies while Illinois, Indiana and Ohio can expect more snow showers. Daytime high temperatures will range from 24 degrees in Bismarck, ND to 72 degrees in Brownsville, TX.

The South will see sunny skies changing to partly cloudy in the afternoon as the storm system from the Midwest approaches. Expect slightly cooler temperatures and scattered rain showers with high temperatures from 47 degrees in Nashville, TN to near 80 degrees across southern Florida.

Snow over the Northeast should be ending by early afternoon as high pressure is expected to move into the area. Most of the northeast will experience mostly cloudy skies and cooler temperatures

FIRES AND ACRES PAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES					1		0
ALASKA	ACRES			İ	ĺ	ĺ		0
NORTHWEST	FIRES	14		İ	İ		1	15

NORTHWEST	ACRES	63					0	63
CA-NORTH	FIRES	ĺ		İ				0
CA-NORTH	ACRES	ĺ		İ				0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	ĺ		İ			6	6
CA-SOUTH	ACRES						1	1
NORTHERN	FIRES	ĺ		İ				0
NORTHERN	ACRES	ĺ		İ				0
GB-EAST	FIRES	ĺ		İ			1	1
GB-EAST	ACRES	ĺ		İ			0	0
GB-WEST	FIRES		5	1	6			12
GB-WEST	ACRES	ĺ	27	0	0			27
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	ĺ		1			2	3
SOUTHWEST	ACRES			1			328	329
ROCKY MTN	FIRES							0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES							0
EASTERN	FIRES	ĺ		21		160	1	182
EASTERN	ACRES			600		92	0	692
SOUTHERN	FIRES				1	288	12	301
SOUTHERN	ACRES				5	953	121	1079
TOTAL	FIRES	14	5	23	7	448	23	520
TOTAL	ACRES	63	27	601	5	1045	450	2191

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES	1	13	22	8	302	5	351
ALASKA	ACRES	6	143076	246961	43763	317427	0	751233
NORTHWEST	FIRES	248	263	41	20	1516	1048	3130
NORTHWEST	ACRES	24125	223440	83023	10	256118	147810	734526
CA-NORTH	FIRES	227	14	6	10	2425	728	3410
CA-NORTH	ACRES	276	142	254	1	30761	58339	89773
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	31	87	6	72	2742	889	3827
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	53	41086	98	132	28187	75360	144916
NORTHERN	FIRE	969	79	34	53	1246	1684	4065
NORTHERN	ACRES	41227	12904	3008	6098	231114	789512	1083863
GB-EAST	FIRES	84	1159	5	54	669	1209	3181
GB-EAST	ACRES	42680	497884	2393	10517	136738	813634	1503846
GB-WEST	FIRES	8	679	6	15	105	262	1075
GB-WEST	ACRES	2380	597581	1106	13	7211	27424	635715
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	1375	310	24	88	1335	2780	5912
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	18782	71212	16092	11403	338098	146283	601870
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	657	857	40	60	891	851	3356
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	164413	109493	25585	33334	54617	114602	502044
EASTERN	FIRES	776		32	28	10896	518	12250
EASTERN	ACRES	15910		1925	519	117439	17301	153094
SOUTHERN	FIRES	163		92	113	49101	1585	51054
SOUTHERN	ACRES	12353		16305	30298	992582	62404	1113942
TOTALS	FIRES	4533	3461	308	521	71228	11559	91610
TOTALS	ACRES	322205	1696818	396750	136088	2510292	2252669	7314822

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES PAST WEEK:

AREA	 	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES							0
ALASKA	ACRES							0
NORTHWEST	FIRES		12					12
NORTHWEST	ACRES		350					350
CA-NORTH	FIRES						10	10
CA-NORTH	ACRES						960	960
CA-SOUTH	FIRES						3	3
CA-SOUTH	ACRES						200	200
NORTHERN	FIRES							0
NORTHERN	ACRES							0
GB-EAST	FIRES		1				3	4
GB-EAST	ACRES		1600				34	1634
GB-WEST	FIRES							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES						20	20
SOUTHWEST	ACRES						726	726
ROCKY MTN	FIRES						İ	0
ROCKY MTN	ACRES						İ	0
EASTERN	FIRES			89		1	1	91
EASTERN	ACRES			16887		5	994	17886
SOUTHERN	FIRES			1		5	6	12
SOUTHERN	ACRES			100		211	2271	2582
TOTAL	FIRES	0	13	90	0	6	43	152
TOTAL	ACRES	0	1950	16987	0	216	5185	24338

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA	 	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES			1		4		5
ALASKA	ACRES			125		379		504
NORTHWEST	FIRES	44	52	27		İ	615	738
NORTHWEST	ACRES	7121	7961	5669			37666	58417
CA-NORTH	FIRES		2	15	4		286	307
CA-NORTH	ACRES		371	4697	27	İ	29036	34331
CA-SOUTH	FIRES		1	17	3	İ	155	176
CA-SOUTH	ACRES		40	709	124		8789	9662
NORTHERN	FIRES	23	7	122	3	174	453	782
NORTHERN	ACRES	1790	2411	21689	395	8965	40305	75555
GB-EAST	FIRES	1	16	5	3	25	45	95
GB-EAST	ACRES	272	10974	1448	975	2618	12158	28445
GB-WEST	FIRES			3			2	5
GB-WEST	ACRES			1040			1526	2566
SOUTHWEST	FIRES	31	217	26	12	2	254	542
SOUTHWEST	ACRES	23385	14730	1888	4289	360	74776	119428
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	1	12	145	10	14	68	250
ROCKY MTN	ACRES	850	3663	17889	2937	2670	20453	48452

EASTERN	FIRES	15		178	11	170	191	565
EASTERN	ACRES	2935		37714	1290	86730	14684	143353
SOUTHERN	FIRES	9		140	71	108	726	1054
SOUTHERN	ACRES	902		61811	42222	62182	462074	629191
USA TOTALS	FIRES	124	307	679	117	497	2795	4519
USA TOTALS	ACRES	37255	40150	154879	52259	163904	701467	1149914

WILDLAND FIRE USE (WFU) FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA	 	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	FIRES	 		 	 	 	 	0
ALASKA	ACRES	j		İ	İ	İ	j	0
NORTHWEST	FIRES	j				İ	1	1
NORTHWEST	ACRES	ĺ					1	1
CA-NORTH	FIRES	ĺ					İ	0
CA-NORTH	ACRES	ĺ					İ	0
CA-SOUTH	FIRES	ĺ			6		7	13
CA-SOUTH	ACRES	ĺ			3		780	783
NORTHERN	FIRES	ĺ			2	ĺ	13	15
NORTHERN	ACRES				388		3972	4360
GB-EAST	FIRES				1			1
GB-EAST	ACRES	ĺ			10	ĺ	ĺ	10
GB-WEST	FIRES							0
GB-WEST	ACRES							0
SOUTHWEST	FIRES						23	23
SOUTHWEST	ACRES						32801	32801
ROCKY MTN	FIRES	ĺ				1	1	2
ROCKY MTN	ACRES					550	335	885
EASTERN	FIRES							0
EASTERN	ACRES							0
SOUTHERN	FIRES				13	24		37
SOUTHERN	ACRES	ĺ			1137	125	ĺ	1262
USA TOTALS	FIRES	0	0	0	22	25	45	92
USA TOTALS	ACRES	0	0	0	1538	675	37889	40102

RESOURCE STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

Area 	1	Crews ST/OT		_						Ovrhd ST/OT
ALASKA		ļ								
NORTHWEST CA-NORTH		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
CA-SOUTH										
NORTHERN GB-EAST		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
GB-WEST	İ	į	İ	İ	į	į	İ	İ	İ	į į
SOUTHWEST ROCKY MTN	!	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	

EASTERN SOUTHERN TOTAL	1 1 1	0	0	1 9 10	0	0	0	0	3 3	 16 16
*** THE NATIO		TERAGEI	NCY CO	OORDINA	TION C	ENTER	***			
distributed b	У									
Volunteers in Disaster Info				ance	lis	ts: ww		.org/l treps		b.htm t-dsr
web: ww	w.vita	.org						reline		
http://www.vi	ta.org	 /disas	ter/f:	ire.htm	 ı	 F	 AQ/Reg	ion De	 signa	tions